
 

EXHIBIT A  

February 6, 2023 

 
As noted in the cover letter, this exhibit details New Paradigm for Education’s (NPFE) material 

breaches of the Management Services Agreement (MSA) it entered into with the Muskegon 

Heights Public School Academy System (MHPSAS) Board of Directors (Board of Directors), 

effective July 1, 2022. 

 

This exhibit in accordance with Article VIII, section A of the MSA, also serves as formal 

notice to NPFE that it has thirty (30) days to cure the material breaches detailed below. 

 

This exhibit in accordance with Article VIII, section D of the MSA, serves as formal notice 

to NPFE that the Board of Directors also is electing to exercise its 90-day notice to terminate 

the MSA without cause.  

 

Description of NPFE’s Material Breaches 

 

1. NPFE has failed to fulfill its responsibilities listed in Article III, Section A, of the MSA, 

Functions and Responsibility of NPFE. NPFE has failed to provide an environment conducive 

to learning; has failed to service special needs students’ has failed to appropriately staff the 

Muskegon Heights Public School Academy System (MHPSAS); has failed to provide monthly 

financial statements; and, has placed MHPSAS in a worse condition than before NPFE became 

“responsible for all of the management, operation, administration, and education program…of 

the System.” 

 

2. NPFE has repeatedly ignored and bypassed the System Board of Directors. Article VIII, 

section A of the MSA states, “Material Breach may include, but is not limited to, a failure to 

carry out its responsibilities under this Agreement such as failure to make required reports to 

the System Board, failure to account for its expenditures or to pay operating costs, or failure 

to meet or make appropriate progress toward meeting the outcomes stated in this Agreement 

and the Contract; a violation of the Contract or applicable law and any action or inaction by 

NPFE that places the Contract in reasonable jeopardy of revocation, termination or suspension 

as discussed above.”  NPFE’s refusal to adhere to its contractual duty to recognize the Board 

of Directors as the ultimate authority within MHPSAS constitutes a breach of the MSA. 

 

3. The MHPSAS Board of Directors, its legal counsel, and its consultants have repeatedly made 

good faith efforts to discuss and resolve NPFE’s contractual failures in a professional and 
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reasonable manner. These efforts have been met with evasive, misleading and deficient 

answers. Moreover, NPFE’s refusal to provide required records and reports is preventing the 

Board of Directors from being able to fulfill its constitutional, legal and contractual duties with 

its authorizer and is preventing it from operating in compliance with applicable state and 

federal law. 

 

4. NPFE’s failure to perform is not new. In a letter authorized by the MHPSAS Board of Directors 

from the National Charter Schools Institute dated October 20, 2022, NPFE was notified that it 

was in material breach of the MSA and that its actions were preventing the “Board from 

fulfilling its fiduciary responsibilities, and placing the System in violation of its charter 

Contract.” 

 

5. NPFE has failed to implement and administer the educational program. NPFE has failed to hire 

qualified and credentialed teachers to implement the educational program, in violation of 

Article 3 of the MSA. This failure to hire sufficient certificated teachers, or even substitute 

teachers, has resulted in a disruption of the educational process and has caused serious harm 

to students.  

 

6. NPFE has forced students to retake the same course or placed them with other students 

studying different subjects and/or grade levels from the same teacher. Students have been 

forced into remedial classes despite not needing those classes. NPFE was warned of the 

detrimental effect of not hiring or effectively managing teachers early on. To date, we have no 

evidence that any effective action has been taken by NPFE to address these serious staffing 

and classroom issues.   

 

7. NPFE has failed to support those students who are not on track to graduate. It has been reported 

that 26 of 33 MHPSA high school seniors are currently not on track to graduate. To date, we 

have not been informed of any action to address these serious student issues and ensure that 

our seniors are equipped to earn their diplomas. 

 

8. NPFE has failed to implement changes to the educational curriculum to improve student 

performance, in violation of Article III of the MSA. NPFE has failed to implement effective 

and proven curriculum. Further, NPFE has failed to provide comprehensive and cohesive 

lesson plans, study materials, books, electronic aides, and testing materials. In general, the 

instructional program appears to be in disarray. To date, we have no evidence that any effective 

action has been taken to address serious, system-wide curricular and programmatic issues.   

 

9. NPFE has failed to abide by Article III, Section P, Financial Reporting of the MSA. This 

requires that, “On not less than a monthly basis, NPFE shall provide the System Board with 

monthly financial statements not more than thirty (30) days in arrears. Financial statements 

shall include a balance sheet, cash flow projections, check register, expenditures and changes 

in fund balance, detailing the status of the budget to actual revenues and a detailed schedule of 

expenditures at an object level for review and approval by the System Board.” NPFE has failed 

to provide these financial statements and has not presented the Board of Directors with a budget 

amendment even though student enrollment is significantly lower than what was projected in 

the original budget.  



 

10. The Board of Directors has evidence that NPFE made withdrawals from MHPSAS’s bank 

accounts using stamped signatures of former board members no longer serving on the Board 

of Directors.  

 

11. NPFE has failed to provide the Board of Directors with clear information upon which to make 

payments and reimbursements according to Article VI of the MSA. NPFE has not clearly 

delineated costs pertaining to its “Management Fee” in Article VI, section C; payments and/or 

reimbursements for Educational Program Cost in Article VI, section E; and reimbursements 

for the twice monthly payroll costs charged to MHPSAS, also found in Article VI, section C. 

 

12. NPFE has failed to abide by Article VI, section J, Access to Records of the MSA. NPFE has 

failed to respond to repeated requests to make financial, educational, and operational records 

physically or electronically available upon request of the Board of Directors. 

 

13. Without consultation and against MHPSAS’s wishes, NPFE withdrew from the Muskegon 

Area Intermediate School District’s MUNIS system and did not return to MUNIS despite the 

Board of Directors’ directives. 

 

14. NPFE has failed to abide by Article VII, section B, of the MSA by not placing someone to 

serve as the “Principal of the System.” Further, NPFE has failed to have the Principal of the 

System provide the Board of Directors with monthly reports regarding the status of the 

Education Program as required by the MSA, or to have the “Principal of the System” present 

at MHPSAS on a daily basis. 

 

15. NPFE has failed to prepare local, state, and federal reports and other necessary documentation 

in accordance with the MSA. NPFE, prior to submitting reports and documentation, must allow 

the Board of Directors to review and approve the material.   NPFE has submitted reports 

directly to third parties, without first allowing the Board of Directors to review and approve 

the materials and at times has failed to provide reports at all.  

 

To reiterate, the Board of Directors of MHPSAS hereby places NPFE on notice of material 

breach of the MSA. According to Article VIII, section A, NPFE now has 30 days from the 

postmark date of this letter to remedy the enumerated material breaches.  

 

The Board of Directors of MHPSAS places NPFE on notice of 90-day termination pursuant 

to the MSA. 

 

In addition, the Board of Directors notifies NPFE that its non-performance and failure to 

fulfill its responsibilities found in the MSA have resulted in such detrimental damage to 

MHPSAS and its students that appropriate damages may be sought.  

 

Should NPFE fail to provide full cure of all of its failures to fulfill the terms of the MSA, the Board 

of Directors will have no other option than to terminate and remove NPFE from the property on 

the 31st day, and assume full control of all MHPSAS operations.   

 



Should you prefer to work on a professional transition, please contact our attorney, Eric Delaporte 

of Delaporte Law, PLLC, to arrange a time to meet.   

Sincerely,  

 

MHPSAS Board of Directors 

 

______________________________________          ________________________________ 

Rose A. Hunt, Ph.D., Board President                            Leslie Kitchen-Slater, Vice President 

 

 

 

      ______________________________________          _________________________________ 

      David Fox, Treasurer/Secretary                                        Patricia A. Minott, Trustee 

      

 

      

            


